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Statewide Homelessness Assessment Programs and Funding

LEAD
AGENCY PROGRAM NAME DESCRIPTION

TCAC

HCD

DHCS

Cal ICH

HCD

HCD

Cal ICH

HCD

HCD

CDSS

CDSS

HCD

HCD

CDSS

Cal ICH

HCD

CalOES

HCD

Low-Income Housing Tax
Credit

No Place Like Home

Whole Person Care Pilot
Program

Homeless Housing,
Assistance and
Prevention Program
Rounds 1 and 2

Homekey

Multifamily Housing
Program

Homeless Emergency
Aid Program

Emergency Solutions
Grants Coronavirus
Funds

Veterans Housing
and Homelessness
Prevention Program

CalWORKs Housing
Support Program

CalWORKs Homeless
Assistance

Housing for a Healthy
California (Articles
land II)

Supportive Housing
Multifamily Program

Project Roomkey

COVID-19 Emergency
Grant Fund

Community
Development Block
Grant Program

Domestic Violence
Housing First Program

California Emergency
Solutions and Housing
Program

Corporations provide equity to build affordable housing in
exchange for tax credits (either 9% or 4%).

Funds the development of permanent supportive housing
for people who are who are experiencing homelessness
or at risk of chronic homelessness and in need of mental
health services.

Coordinates health, behavioral health, and social services.

Provides local jurisdictions with funds to support regional
coordination and expand or develop local capacity to
address immediate homelessness challenges and develop a
unified regional response.

Sustains and rapidly expands housing for people
experiencing homelessness by, for example, rehabilitating
motels or hotels.

Provides low-interest, long-term deferred payment loans
for new construction, rehabilitiation, and preservation
of permanent and transitional rental housing for
lower-income households.

Provides direct assistance to CoCs and large cities to address
the homelessness crisis.

Funding to help prevent, prepare for, and respond to
COVID-19 among people experiencing homelessness and
support assistance and prevention activities to mitigate
impacts of COVID-19.

Provides long-term loans for the acquisition, construction,
rehabilitation, and preservation of affordable multifamily
housing for veterans and their families.

Provides families enrolled in CalWORKs with rapid
rehousing, rental assistance, and wraparound case
management.

Helps families enrolled in CalWORKs secure or maintain
permanent housing or provides temporary shelter.

Creates supportive housing for individuals who are
either recipients of or are eligible to receive services from
Medi-Cal.

Provides low-interest loans to developers of permanent
affordable rental housing that contain supportive housing
units.

Provided temporary non-congregate shelter options during
the COVID-19 pandemic.

Provided emergency funding to prevent people from
experiencing homelessness by getting them into shelters
and providing immediate housing options.

Provides funding for creating and expanding community
and economic development opportunities for low- and
moderate-income residents.

Helps victims of domestic violence by providing permanent
housing and ongoing supportive services.

Provides funds for housing relocation and stabilization,
subsidies for permanent housing, flexible housing
subsidy funds, emergency housing interventions, and
systems support to assist people at risk of or experiencing
homelessness.

CALIFORNIA STATE AUDITOR

FUNDING FISCAL YEAR
2018-19T0 2020-21

$2,026,040,165

1,345,074,418

1,038,734,950

950,000,000

797,000,000

778,576,713

500,000,000

310,905,362

$285,002,114

259,158,940

167,719,302

126,173,838

125,950,630

109,000,000

100,000,000

98,249,135

90,496,129

83,202,726
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LEAD
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CalHFA

CDSS

DHCS

CalOES

HCD

DHCS

CDSS

CalOES

Ccccco

HCD

CDSS

CalOES

CDCR

HCD

HCD

CalOES

CalOES

Special Needs Housing
Program

Housing and Disability
Advocacy Program

Homeless Mentally [l
Outreach and Treatment
Program

Transitional Housing
Program

Emergency Solutions
Grants Program

Projects for Assistance
in Transition from
Homelessness

Bringing Families Home
Program

Specialized Emergency
Housing Program

College Homeless and
Housing Insecure Pilot
Program

Transitional Housing
Program

Home Safe Program

Homeless Youth
Emergency Services and
Housing Program

Long Term Offender
Reentry Recovery
Program

Housing Navigators
Program

Pet Assistance and
Support Program

Homeless Youth and
Exploitation Program

Homeless Youth
Innovative Services
Program

Allows governments to use Mental Health Services Act
funds to develop permanent supportive rental housing for
individuals with serious mental illness and their families.

Funds outreach, case management, disability advocacy,
and housing-related support to individuals who are likely
eligible for disability benefits.

Provided funds for activities focused on the needs of
individuals with serious mental illness who are experiencing
homelessness or at risk of homelessness.

Provides victims of crimes with transitional/short-term
housing with services and has the goal of moving them into
permanent housing.

Provides funds to support a variety of activities to address
homelessness.

Funds community-based outreach, mental health and
susbtance abuse referral/treatment, case management, and
other support services.

Provides financial assistance and housing-related
wraparound services to families involved with the
child welfare system who are at risk of or experiencing
homelessness.

Expands emergency shelter, emergency housing assistance,
and supportive services for people who are victims of
crimes with specialized needs.

Recipient colleges were required to partner with
community organizations that provide wraparound
services and rental subsidies for students experiencing
homelessness or housing insecurity.

Provides funding to help young adults find and maintain
housing, with priority for those formerly in foster care or
probation systems.

Provides various housing stability services, such as financial
assistance, case management, and eviction prevention, for
individuals in Adult Protective Services.

Provides access to housing, crisis intervention services, and
stabilization services.

Establishes contracts with provider organizations for
services such as transitional housing.

Helps young adults experiencing homelessness find
housing, provides case management and various services,
and pays deposits.

Provides food, shelter, and basic veterinary care for the pets
of people experiencing homelessness.

Helps youth experiencing homelessness through access to
food, shelter, counseling, basic health provisions, and other
services.

Provided one-time funding to organizations to develop
projects to help youth experiencing homelessness exit
street life.

Total

Source: Statewide Homelessness Assessment.

CALIFORNIA STATE AUDITOR

FUNDING FISCAL YEAR
2018-19T0 2020-21

79,188,656

49,995,700

49,800,000

43,124,504

36,330,535

26,440,696

$24,384,559

23,626,451

18,000,000

15,264,800

14,500,000

6,336,500

5,222,660

5,000,000

5,000,000

3,242,310

1,000,000

$9,597,741,793
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Note: Since the period covered by the statewide homelessness assessment, the State has implemented additional homelessness programs and awarded
additional funding.
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